STATE OFWASHINGTON

INDETERMINATE SENTENCE REVIEW BOARD
PO BOX 40907 « Olympia, Washington 98504 e (360) 493-9266 FAX (360) 493-9287

Date: February 19, 2020

The following is a list of incarcerated individuals who are scheduled to meet with the Indeterminate Sentence Review Board (ISRB) during the month of May 2020. The Indeterminate Sentence
Review Board (ISRB), formerly known as the Board of Prison Terms and Paroles, has jurisdiction over three types of sentenced individuals:

(1) (PAR) — Individuals who committed their crime(s) prior to July 1, 1984 and were sentenced to prison. The ISRB must determine if the incarcerated individual’s rehabilitation is complete
and whether he or she is a fit subject for release. If the ISRB makes a decision to release the offender they must submit an offender release plan through the Department of Corrections
and ultimately approved by the Board.

(2) (CCB) - Individuals who committed certain sex offenses on or after September 1, 2001. The ISRB must determine if a preponderance of evidence suggests the incarcerated individual is
more likely than not to commit a sex offense if released with conditions. If the ISRB makes a decision to release the individual they must submit a release plan through the Department
of Corrections and ultimately approved by the Board.

(3) (JUVBRD) —These cases involve certain juveniles who committed crimes prior to their 18" birthday and were convicted as adults. This law is a result of the U.S. Supreme Court Miller vs.
Alabama that recognized that juveniles should not be sentenced to life without parole prior to considering certain mitigating factors. The ISRB must determine if a preponderance of
evidence suggests the individual is more likely than not to commit a new criminal law violation if released with conditions. If the ISRB makes a decision to release the incarcerated
individual they must submit and release plan through the Department of Corrections and ultimately approved by the Board.

e Aggravated First Degree Murder (AGMURDER) — These are juveniles convicted of Aggravated First Degree Murder. They must be re-sentenced by the sentencing court and may fall
under the Board if sentenced to a term of less than Life-Without-Parole. If the Board decides not to release them at their hearing, the Board can add up to five years on their minimum

term.

Long Term Juvenile Board (LTJUVBRD) — These are juveniles sentenced to 20 or more years. They may petition the Board after serving 20 years flat time, have not been convicted of a

new crime after the age of 18 and have not had a serious infraction in the last 12 months. If the Board decides to not release them at their hearing, the Board indicates when the
inmate can petition again, up to 60 months.



Hearing Date
ISRB
HEARINGS
MCC-TRU 5-5 & 6-2020
MCC-TRU 5-5 & 6-2020
MCC-TRU 5-5 & 6-2020
MCC-TRU 5-5 & 6-2020
MCC-TRU 5-5 & 6-2020
MCC-TRU 5-5 & 6-2020
MCC-TRU 5-5 & 6-2020
MCC-TRU 5-5 & 6-2020
MCC-TRU 5-5 & 6-2020
MCC-TRU 5-5 & 6-2020
MCC-TRU 5-5 & 6-2020
MCC-IMU 5/7/2020
MCC-SOU 5/7/2020
MCC-SOU 5/7/2020
MCC-SOU 5/7/2020
MCC-SOU 5/7/2020
MCC-WSR 5/7/2020
SCCC 5/12/2020
SCCC 5/12/2020
SCCC 5/12/2020
CBCC 5/13/2020
WSP 5/20/2020
CRCC 5/20/2020
CRCC 5/20 & 21-2020
CRCC 5/20 & 21-2020
CRCC 5/20 & 21-2020
CRCC 5/20 & 21-2020
CRCC 5/20 & 21-2020
CRCC 5/20 & 21-2020
AHCC 5/27 & 28-2020
AHCC 5/27 & 28-2020
AHCC 5/27 & 28-2020
AHCC 5/27 & 28-2020
AHCC 5/27 & 28-2020
AHCC 5/27 & 28-2020
AHCC 5/27 & 28-2020
AHCC 5/27 & 28-2020

DOCNUM

856297
400180
229014
349439
797556
893759
352317
390604
854975
338263
375938
758900
324258
330907
952318
785239
299229
856780
344523
378400
760128
287455
287316
852829
347266
741373
824295
733770
328083
318977
389539
271739
397330
341551
408199
352537
387079

Name

Last updated 2-19-2020

BAUERSFIELD, Kevin
CORDOVA, Marcus
DEARBONE, Simon
GAFFNEY, Michael
GOURLEY, Thomas
HINDS, Jason
HOFFERT, Eric
MALLORY, Justin
MARSHALL, Jerry
MCGUIRE, Israel
RITCHIE, Jeremy
DUCKETT, David
ISHAM, Robert
JACKSON, Robert
MELTON, Lonnie
POWELL, Ronald
STERNER, Larry
HERRON, Robert
MANNNING, David
ONTIVEROS, Mario
FOWLER, Kevin
DEMOS, John
BROOKS, Harry
BARNHOUSE, Dennis
HAUL, Willie
HAWKS, Dallas
HILL, Johnny
JOHNSON, Michael
LEWIS, Derek
BAZE, Jordan
CALKINS, Andrew
CUPIC, Tony

ELEY, Damon
FAUGHT, Paul
JUAN, Francisco
MADRIGAL, Jesus
MURILLO-ERAZO, Elvin

Sentence
Type

CCB
CCB
PRE
CCB
JUVBRD
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
PRE
PRE
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB

County of Conviction

CLARK
PIERCE
KING
KITSAP
LEWIS
SNOHOMISH
GRAYS HARBOR
CLARK
KITSAP

KING
GRAYS HARBOR
KING
KITSAP
CLARK
CLARK
PIERCE
COWLITZ
KING
PIERCE
SNOHOMISH
PIERCE
KING
SNOHOMISH
KITSAP

KING
WHATCOM
FRANKLIN
PIERCE
KING

ISLAND
SNOHOMISH
KITSAP
ASOTIN
COWLITZ
OKANOGAN
BENTON
KING

Cause #

06-1-02263-7
16-1-04640-3
65631
08-1-00384-0
99-1-00361-1
06-1-00553-2
11-1-00254-6
15-1-02217-2
03100178-1
11-1-06687-4
13-1-00496-1
04-1-11839-1
08-1-01028-5
09-1-00399-8
09-1-02066-3
01-1-05566-8
15-1-01236-1
03-1-00021-0
09-1-05685-6
13-1-00416-4
12-1-01128-3
84717
78-1-00523-8
03-1-00134-0
10-1-03385-4
08-1-01535-4
17-1-503671-1
17-1-01827-1
07-1-09356-3
07-1-00033-1
15-1-01464-6
79-1-00320-2
16-1-00026-8
10-1-00301-8
17-1-00370-9
10-1-00950-1
14-1-06547-3

CRIME

ASSAULT 2 WITH SEXUL MOTIVATION
ASSAULT 2 WITH SEXUL MOTIVATION
MURDER 1

ATTEMPT - CHILD MOLESTATION 1

RAPE IN THE FIRST DEGREE

RAPE OF A CHILD 2; CHILD MOLESTATION 1
RAPE OF A CHILD 1

ATTEMPT RAPE OF A CHILD 2

ATTEMPT CHILD MOLESTATION 1

CHILD MOLESTATION 1

CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - TWO COUNTS
CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - TWO COUNTS
RAPE OF A CHILD 2 - TWO COUNTS
RAPE 2 WITH FORCE

BURGLARY 1 WITH SEXUAL MOTIVATION
RAPE 1

CHILD MOLESTATION 1

RAPE OF A CHILD 1

RAPE OF A CHILD 2 - TWO COUNTS
CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - TWO COUNTS
ASSAULT 1 WITH SEXUAL MOTIVATON
BURLGARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE
ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE
RAPE 1; BURGLARY 1

RAPE OF A CHILD - TWO COUNTS

RAPE OF A CHILD 1; CHILD MOLESTATION 1
RAPE OF A CHILD 3

COMMUNICATION WITH MINOR FOR IMMORAL PURPOSES
RAPE OF A CHILD - TWO COUNTS; CHILD MOLESTATION 1

RAPE OF A CHILD 1

CHILD MOLESTATION 1

ROBBERY 1/MURDER 1

CHILD MOLESTATION 1

RAPE OF A CHILD 1; CHILD MOLESTATION 1
ATTEMPT - CHILD MOLESTAITON 1

RAPE OF A CHILD 2; RAPE OF A CHILD 1
RAPE OF A CHILD 2



AHCC 5/27 & 28-2020 690773 PAREJO, Manuel PRE KING 84565 RAPE 1; KIDNAPPING 1

AHCC 5/27 & 28-2020 333194 WARREN, Joshua CCB PIERCE 10-1-01288-7 RAPE OF A CHILD 2
AHCC 5/27 & 28-2020 377430 MORALES, Mauricio CCB SPOKANE 12-1-00832-0 RAPE OF A CHILD 1
AHCC Airway Heights Corrections Center

CBCC Clallam Bay Corrections Center

CRCC Coyote Ridge Corrections Center

MCC-TRU Monroe Correctional Complex — Twin Rivers Unit

MCC-WSR Monroe Correctional Complex - Washington State Reformatory
MCC-SOuU Monroe Correctional Complex — Special Offender Unit

SCCC Stafford Creek Corrections Center

WSP Washington State Penitentiary

Victims of these offenders who would like to obtain more information about the parole/release review process and their options for participating in that process may contact the Victim Liaison,
ISRB, (360) 407-2408.

If you have additional questions, or if you need this press release in an alternative format, please call the ISRB at (360-407-2415 or 2400). The sentenced individuals
listed above are tentatively scheduled for the dates shown.









