

## STATE OFWASHINGTON INDETERMINATE SENTENCE REVIEW BOARD

PO BOX 40907 • Olympia, Washington 98504 • (360) 493-9266 FAX (360) 493-9287

Date: February 19, 2020

The following is a list of incarcerated individuals who are scheduled to meet with the Indeterminate Sentence Review Board (ISRB) during the month of May 2020. The Indeterminate Sentence Review Board (ISRB), formerly known as the Board of Prison Terms and Paroles, has jurisdiction over three types of sentenced individuals:

- (1) (PAR) Individuals who committed their crime(s) prior to July 1, 1984 and were sentenced to prison. The ISRB must determine if the incarcerated individual's rehabilitation is complete and whether he or she is a fit subject for release. If the ISRB makes a decision to release the offender they must submit an offender release plan through the Department of Corrections and ultimately approved by the Board.
- (2) (CCB) Individuals who committed certain sex offenses on or after September 1, 2001. The ISRB must determine if a preponderance of evidence suggests the incarcerated individual is more likely than not to commit a sex offense if released with conditions. If the ISRB makes a decision to release the individual they must submit a release plan through the Department of Corrections and ultimately approved by the Board.
- (3) (JUVBRD) –These cases involve certain juveniles who committed crimes prior to their 18<sup>th</sup> birthday and were convicted as adults. This law is a result of the U.S. Supreme Court Miller vs. Alabama that recognized that juveniles should not be sentenced to life without parole prior to considering certain mitigating factors. The ISRB must determine if a preponderance of evidence suggests the individual is more likely than not to commit a new criminal law violation if released with conditions. If the ISRB makes a decision to release the incarcerated individual they must submit and release plan through the Department of Corrections and ultimately approved by the Board.
  - Aggravated First Degree Murder (AGMURDER) These are juveniles convicted of Aggravated First Degree Murder. They must be re-sentenced by the sentencing court and may fall under the Board if sentenced to a term of less than Life-Without-Parole. If the Board decides not to release them at their hearing, the Board can add up to five years on their minimum term.
  - Long Term Juvenile Board (LTJUVBRD) These are juveniles sentenced to 20 or more years. They may petition the Board after serving 20 years flat time, have not been convicted of a new crime after the age of 18 and have not had a serious infraction in the last 12 months. If the Board decides to not release them at their hearing, the Board indicates when the inmate can petition again, up to 60 months.

ISRB	Hearing Date	DOCNUM		Sentence Type	County of Conviction	Cause #	CRIME
HEARINGS			Last updated 2-19-2020				
MCC-TRU	5-5 & 6-2020	856297	BAUERSFIELD, Kevin	CCB	CLARK	06-1-02263-7	ASSAULT 2 WITH SEXUL MOTIVATION
MCC-TRU	5-5 & 6-2020	400180	CORDOVA, Marcus	CCB	PIERCE	16-1-04640-3	ASSAULT 2 WITH SEXUL MOTIVATION
MCC-TRU	5-5 & 6-2020		DEARBONE, Simon	PRE	KING	65631	MURDER 1
MCC-TRU	5-5 & 6-2020	349439	GAFFNEY, Michael	CCB	KITSAP	08-1-00384-0	ATTEMPT - CHILD MOLESTATION 1
MCC-TRU	5-5 & 6-2020	797556	GOURLEY, Thomas	JUVBRD	LEWIS	99-1-00361-1	RAPE IN THE FIRST DEGREE
MCC-TRU	5-5 & 6-2020	893759	HINDS, Jason	CCB	SNOHOMISH	06-1-00553-2	RAPE OF A CHILD 2; CHILD MOLESTATION 1
MCC-TRU	5-5 & 6-2020	352317	HOFFERT, Eric	CCB	GRAYS HARBOR	11-1-00254-6	RAPE OF A CHILD 1
MCC-TRU	5-5 & 6-2020	390604	MALLORY, Justin	CCB	CLARK	15-1-02217-2	ATTEMPT RAPE OF A CHILD 2
MCC-TRU	5-5 & 6-2020	854975	MARSHALL, Jerry	CCB	KITSAP	03100178-1	ATTEMPT CHILD MOLESTATION 1
MCC-TRU	5-5 & 6-2020	338263	MCGUIRE, Israel	CCB	KING	11-1-06687-4	CHILD MOLESTATION 1
MCC-TRU	5-5 & 6-2020	375938	RITCHIE, Jeremy	CCB	GRAYS HARBOR	13-1-00496-1	CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - TWO COUNTS
MCC-IMU	5/7/2020	758900	DUCKETT, David	CCB	KING	04-1-11839-1	CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - TWO COUNTS
MCC-SOU	5/7/2020	324258	ISHAM, Robert	CCB	KITSAP	08-1-01028-5	RAPE OF A CHILD 2 - TWO COUNTS
MCC-SOU	5/7/2020	330907	JACKSON, Robert	CCB	CLARK	09-1-00399-8	RAPE 2 WITH FORCE
MCC-SOU	5/7/2020	952318	MELTON, Lonnie	CCB	CLARK	09-1-02066-3	BURGLARY 1 WITH SEXUAL MOTIVATION
MCC-SOU	5/7/2020	785239	POWELL, Ronald	CCB	PIERCE	01-1-05566-8	RAPE 1
MCC-WSR	5/7/2020	299229	STERNER, Larry	CCB	COWLITZ	15-1-01236-1	CHILD MOLESTATION 1
SCCC	5/12/2020	856780	HERRON, Robert	CCB	KING	03-1-00021-0	RAPE OF A CHILD 1
SCCC	5/12/2020	344523	MANNNING, David	CCB	PIERCE	09-1-05685-6	RAPE OF A CHILD 2 - TWO COUNTS
SCCC	5/12/2020	378400	ONTIVEROS, Mario	CCB	SNOHOMISH	13-1-00416-4	CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - TWO COUNTS
CBCC	5/13/2020		FOWLER, Kevin	CCB	PIERCE	12-1-01128-3	ASSAULT 1 WITH SEXUAL MOTIVATON
WSP	5/20/2020		DEMOS, John	PRE	KING	84717	BURLGARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE
CRCC	5/20/2020	287316	BROOKS, Harry	PRE	SNOHOMISH	78-1-00523-8	ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE
CRCC	5/20 & 21-2020	852829	BARNHOUSE, Dennis	CCB	KITSAP	03-1-00134-0	RAPE 1; BURGLARY 1
CRCC	5/20 & 21-2020	347266	HAUL, Willie	CCB	KING	10-1-03385-4	RAPE OF A CHILD - TWO COUNTS
CRCC	5/20 & 21-2020	741373	HAWKS, Dallas	CCB	WHATCOM	08-1-01535-4	RAPE OF A CHILD 1; CHILD MOLESTATION 1
CRCC	5/20 & 21-2020		HILL, Johnny	CCB	FRANKLIN	17-1-503671-1	RAPE OF A CHILD 3
CRCC	5/20 & 21-2020		JOHNSON, Michael	CCB	PIERCE	17-1-01827-1	COMMUNICATION WITH MINOR FOR IMMORAL PURPOSES
CRCC	5/20 & 21-2020		LEWIS, Derek	CCB	KING	07-1-09356-3	RAPE OF A CHILD - TWO COUNTS; CHILD MOLESTATION 1
AHCC	5/27 & 28-2020		BAZE, Jordan	CCB	ISLAND	07-1-00033-1	RAPE OF A CHILD 1
AHCC	5/27 & 28-2020		CALKINS, Andrew	CCB	SNOHOMISH	15-1-01464-6	CHILD MOLESTATION 1
AHCC	5/27 & 28-2020		CUPIC, Tony	CCB	KITSAP	79-1-00320-2	ROBBERY 1/MURDER 1
AHCC	5/27 & 28-2020		ELEY, Damon	CCB	ASOTIN	16-1-00026-8	CHILD MOLESTATION 1
AHCC	5/27 & 28-2020		FAUGHT, Paul	CCB	COWLITZ	10-1-00301-8	RAPE OF A CHILD 1; CHILD MOLESTATION 1
AHCC	5/27 & 28-2020		JUAN, Francisco	CCB	OKANOGAN	17-1-00370-9	ATTEMPT - CHILD MOLESTAITON 1
AHCC	5/27 & 28-2020		MADRIGAL, Jesus	CCB	BENTON	10-1-00950-1	RAPE OF A CHILD 2; RAPE OF A CHILD 1
AHCC	5/27 & 28-2020	38/0/9	MURILLO-ERAZO, Elvin	CCB	KING	14-1-06547-3	RAPE OF A CHILD 2

AHCC	5/27 & 28-2020 69	90773	PAREJO, Manuel	PRE	KING	84565	RAPE 1; KIDNAPPING 1
AHCC	5/27 & 28-2020 33	333194	WARREN, Joshua	CCB	PIERCE	10-1-01288-7	RAPE OF A CHILD 2
AHCC	5/27 & 28-2020 37	377430	MORALES, Mauricio	CCB	SPOKANE	12-1-00832-0	RAPE OF A CHILD 1

AHCC Airway Heights Corrections Center
CBCC Clallam Bay Corrections Center
CRCC Coyote Ridge Corrections Center

MCC-TRU Monroe Correctional Complex – Twin Rivers Unit

MCC-WSR Monroe Correctional Complex - Washington State Reformatory

MCC-SOU Monroe Correctional Complex – Special Offender Unit

SCCC Stafford Creek Corrections Center WSP Washington State Penitentiary

Victims of these offenders who would like to obtain more information about the parole/release review process and their options for participating in that process may contact the Victim Liaison, ISRB, (360) 407-2408.

If you have additional questions, or if you need this press release in an alternative format, please call the ISRB at (360-407-2415 or 2400). The sentenced individuals listed above are tentatively scheduled for the dates shown.